

No. 22A136

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD ROSE *ET AL.*,

Applicants,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF
STATE OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA,

Respondent.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO VACATE
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S STAY OF PERMANENT INJUNCTION ISSUED BY
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF GEORGIA AND FOR IMMEDIATE ADMINISTRATIVE STAY**

Bryan L. Sells
Counsel of Record
The Law Office of Bryan L. Sells, LLC
Post Office Box 5493
Atlanta, Georgia 31107-0493
(404) 480-4212
bryan@bryansellsllaw.com

Nicolas L. Martinez
Wesley A. Morrissette
Bartlit Beck LLP
Courthouse Place
54 W. Hubbard Street, Suite 300
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 494-4401
nicolas.martinez@bartlitbeck.com
wesley.morrissette@bartlitbeck.com

Counsel for Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| I. The Secretary’s Response Confirms That the Court of Appeals’ Decision Is Demonstrably Wrong..... | 2 |
| A. The Court of Appeals Granted a Stay Based Solely on an Argument the Secretary Admits He Waived..... | 2 |
| B. The Secretary Barely Defends the Court of Appeals’ Misapplication of <i>Purcell</i> | 4 |
| C. The Court of Appeals Did Not Find That the Secretary Made a Strong Showing of Likelihood of Success on the Merits..... | 5 |
| 1. The District Court’s Finding of Racially Polarized Voting Is Not Clearly Erroneous..... | 5 |
| 2. The Secretary Is Unlikely to Succeed on His Certification Argument..... | 8 |
| II. The Secretary Ignores the Risk of Irreparable Harm to the Voters in the Absence of Relief Here..... | 10 |
| III. The Secretary Will Likely Seek Review in This Court on the Merits..... | 12 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) | 10 |
| <i>City of Carrollton Branch of the NAACP v. Stallings</i> , 829 F.2d 1547 (11th Cir. 1987) | 7 |
| <i>Clark v. Roemer</i> , 500 U.S. 646 (1991) | 11 |
| <i>Clerveaux v. East Ramapo Central School District</i> , 984 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2021) | 8 |
| <i>Coleman v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976) | 2, 10, 12, 13 |
| <i>Helton v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 343 (4th Cir. 2013) | 9 |
| <i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966) | 10 |
| <i>Lewis v. Alamance County</i> , 99 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 1996) | 8 |
| <i>Lucas v. Townsend</i> , 486 U.S. 1301 (1988) | 11 |
| <i>LULAC v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) | 8 |
| <i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022) | 4 |
| <i>Milwaukee Branch of the NAACP. v. Thompson</i> , 116 F.3d 1194 (7th Cir. 1997) | 8 |
| <i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) | 9 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) | 1 |
| <i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Solomon v. Liberty County Commissioners</i> , 221 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2000) | 8 |
| <i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Uno v. City of Holyoke</i> , 72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995)..... | 8 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. art. VI ¶ 2 | 11 |
| Ga. Const. art. IV, § 1, ¶ I..... | 11 |
| Statute | |
| O.C.G.A. § 46-2-1..... | 13 |
